

**Kalyan Singh Chauhan & Anr. v. M/s P.K.
Construction & Ors. a/w connected matter
FAO No.4241 of 2013 a/w FAO No.77 of 2014**

13.08.2024 Present: Mr. Shyam Singh Chauhan, Advocate, for the appellants in FAO No.4241 of 2013 and for respondents No.1 and 2 in FAO No.77 of 2014.

Mr. Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate, for the appellants in FAO No.77 of 2014 and for respondent No.3 in FAO No.4241 of 2013.

Mr. Dibender Ghosh, Advocate, for respondents No.1 and 2 in FAO No.4241 of 2013 and for respondents No.3 and 4 in FAO No.77 of 2013.

***CMP(M) No.1067 & 1068 of 2024 in FAO No.77
of 2014***

Issue notice to the proposed legal representatives.

Mr. Shyam Singh Chauhan, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of the proposed legal representatives.

Mr. Basant Pal Thakur, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant intimates the Court that one of the legal representatives is already on record as respondent No.2.

By way of these two applications, a prayer has been made to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 as well as for condonation of delay in filing the application.

No reply is intended to be filed to the applications.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having perused the averments made in the applications, the same are allowed, as prayed for. The proposed legal

representatives of deceased respondent No.1 are ordered to be impleaded as respondent in his place. The factum of one of the proposed legal representatives being already on record as respondent No.2 is taken on record. Other legal representative, namely, Bharat Singh is hereby impleaded as respondent No.1(a) in place of deceased respondent No.1. Delay in filing the application is condoned and abatement, if any, is set aside. Applications stand disposed of.

FAO No.4241 of 2013 a/w FAO No.77 of 2014

Mr. Shyam Singh Chauhan, Advocate, has put in appearance on behalf of the newly added respondent. List in due course.

CMP No.7690 of 2024

In view of the order passed in CMP(M) No.1067 & 1068 of 2024, whereby the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 have been brought on record in his place, therefore, no order is required to be passed in this application and the same is, accordingly, closed.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

August 13, 2024
(Vinod)